Rule 2.118

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted

Company number

02666308

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Manchester District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
621 of 2011

We Paul Dumbell
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Brian Green
KPMGLLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Richard Heis
KPMG LLP

8 Salisbury Square

London
EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom

having been appointed Adnumstrators of Alexander Developments (North East) Lirmited, ¢/o KPMG LLP, St

James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

on 4 April 2011 by the directors of the company

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final progress report

Signed

Dated

QN

Joint Admimistrator

27 March 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to

researchers of the public record

COMPANLES HUUSE

A13

A3G3N5G3"

04/04/2014

-—— o pm-

Alexander Swift
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42

Tel +44 161 246 4410

DX Exchange

#123

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Compames at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ

DX 33050 Carduff




Alexander Developments (North East)
Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors pursuant
to Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

(as amended)

KPMG LLP
27 March 2014
This report contains 9 pages

Appendices contain 8 pages
PD/VM/AS

© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK lumated habibty partnershep, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Intermational Cooperatsve, a Swiss entity  All nights reserved

<




e

Alexander Developments (North East) Limted (1n Administranon)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Brian
Green, the Joint Admumstrators of Alexander Developments (North East) Limited,
solely to comply with their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency
Rules 1986 on the progress of the Admimstration, and for no other purpose

It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in
any other context This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of it being used,
and 1s not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt
of or any financial interest in Alexander Developments (North East) Limuted or other
compantes 1n the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are 1illustrative only and
cannot be rehied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors Any person
that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1n any context other than under the
Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at 1ts own risk

To the fullest extent permutted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any lLiability 1n respect of this Report to any such
person

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Richard Heis and Bnan Green are authorised to act as

msolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales

The Jomnt Admumistrators act as agents for Alexander Developments (North East)
Limuted and contract without personal liability The appointments of the Joint
Admrmstrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permutted by law, KPMG
LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any lLiability to any person
1n respect of this Report or the conduct of the Adrmmstration




e

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admuustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant lo Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)
KPMG LLP
27 March 2014
Contents
1 Executive summary 2
2 Statement of Proposals 4
3 Progress to date 4
4 Comments on the Appendices 7
Appendices
i Statutory information
2 Joint Admunistrators’ receipts and payments account for the pertod 11 February
2014 to 21 March 2014
3 Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the penod 11 February 2014

to 21 March 2014

4 Schedule of expenses for the period 11 February 2014 to 21 March 2014

i}

5 Joint Admunistrators’ proposals




nana

Glossary

Act
Agents

Banks/Secured
Creditors

Company

Group

MHL
Period
Rules

Solicitor

Alexander Developments (North East) Limnted (in Admmistration)}

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

Insolvency Act 1986
GVA Grimley Ltd

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc and Lloyds Banking Group plc

Alexander Developments (North East) Ltd (in Administration)

McInerney Group Ltd, McInerney Homes Ltd, William Hargreaves
Ltd, Lancing Homes Ltd, Bowey Homes Ltd, Alexander
Developments (North East) Ltd, Gold Homes (The Wave) Ltd,
Space Developments (UK) Ltd and Augusta Developments Ltd

MceInerney Homes Ltd (in Admimistration)
11 February 2014 to 21 March 2014
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 1




czloc)

Alexander Developments (North Easty Limited (in Admunsiration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
27 March 2014

Executive summary

e This progress report covers the pertod from 11 February 2014 to 21 March 2014

e The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was approved on 9 June 2011 and
has not been modified

¢ The Company 1s a residential property developer formed in 1991 The Company’s
main assets at appointment were a partially built residential development at Valley

Rise, Tow Law which was sold 1n a pnior pertod, and various freehold reversionary
mnterests

e The Company entered into contracts for the sale of two freehold reversions, known as
Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park, prior to the appointment of the Joint
Admunmstrators The Joint Administrators’ mmif1al intentron was to progress these sales
to completion following discussions with the purchaser and a review by their Agents
The sale of the Haughton Manor freehold reversionary interest completed in a
previous period and the proposed sale of the freehold reversionary interest at
Bowesfield Park has been terminated due to unforeseen 1ssues with the site The Joint
Admmnstrators’ Agents have confirmed that 1t will not be possible to realise any value
for this site given the 1ssues raised The Banks have consented to the Company being
dissolved without disposing of this site

¢ The Company’s remaining assets comprised of vanous parcels of sundry land
Information on these assets was entered into a data room for mterested parties and the
deadhne for offers lapsed during a previous period No offers were received for the
package of parcels of sundry land that were marketed via the data room Given the
lack of interest recetved to date, the Joint Admunistrators, following advice from their

Agents, decided that the parcels of sundry land weould be sold on an individual basis
should any further interest be received

* An offer for £4,000 was received for a parcel of sundry land at Tow Law, County
Durham This was accepted following advice from our Agents and the sale completed
1n a prior period

o No further offers were received for idividual parcels of sundry land and therefore
following discussions with our Agents and the Banks, the remaining parcels of land
will vest with the Crown following the dissolution of the Company

s  Due to the level of realisations and costs incurred, there were nsufficient funds
available to enable any distributions to creditors

s Full details of the Joint Admunistrators’ Progress Report are attached, together with

all the relevant statutory information, which are included by way of Appendices to
this report

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 2




s

Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (in Admustration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)
KPMG LLP
27 March 2014

¢ This 1s the final progress report as the Joint Administrators’ proposals have been

completed

N

Paul Dumbell
Jownt Adrmurustrator

-

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 3




3.1

3.2
32.1

322

AR

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admumstranion)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

Statement of Proposals

The Joint Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated on 27 May 2011

Pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (the “Act”) a
creditors’ meeting was not convened and one was not subsequently requisitioned As a
result, the Statement of Proposals, as circulated, was deemed to have been approved on 9
June 2011 pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) with the exception of any proposals in relation to
the Joint Admuinistrators’ fees, disbursements or discharge of hability

Progress to date

Residential development

The Company’s partially built residential development at Tow Law was sold at auction 1n
October 2011 for £40,000

A small parcel of additional land at the back of the site was not ncluded 1n the auction
sale of the development land The Joint Admunistrators instructed their Agents to market
this land for sale as part of a larger disposal of a portfolio of land owned by the Group,
which 1s discussed further 1n section 32 1

Other Assets
Sundry Land

As previously reported, our Agents collated the remaining sundry land and freehold
reversionary interests owned by the Group into various packages for sale and entered
information on these into a data room for interested parties

No offers were received for the packages containng parcels of sundry land Due to the
lack of interest received, 1t was not deemed cost effective to continue pro-actively
marketing these parcels of land The parcels of sundry land were therefore to be sold on
an indhvidual basis if any 1nterest was received

An offer was received and accepted for a section of land at Tow Law dunng a previous
pertod This sale completed for total consideration of £4,000

No further offers were received for individual parcels of sundry land and therefore
following discussions with our Agents and the Banks, the remaining parcels of land will
vest with the Crown following the dissolution of the Company

Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park

The Company entered 1nto contracts for the sale of two freehold reversionary interests n
apartment blocks, known as Haughton Manor and Bowesfield Park, prior to the
appointment of the Jomnt Admnstrators

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 4




33

3.4

35
351

Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (1n Admunistranon)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

The sale of Haughton Manor completed 1n the previous period for total consideration of
£28,800

The Jomnt Admunistrators nitially decided, together with their Agents and the Banks, to
progress the sale of Bowesfield Park to completion During a previous penod, the
purchaser withdrew 1its offer after the emergence of a number of unforeseen 1ssues The
Joint Administrators asked their Agents to review those 1ssues

The Agents have confirmed that it 15 unlikely that any value will be realisable from the
site, therefore 1t will be left to vest in the Crown following the dissolution of the
Company

Post-appointment intercompany loans

The Banks provided a loan facility to the Group to fund the cosis of the Admunistrations
This facihity was provided to meet the general costs of the Group as a whole, 1ncluding

legal fees, agents’ fees and secunty costs, until the Group had sufficient funds from asset
realisations

All of the loans drawn down by the Group on this facility were repard by MHL during a
prior pennod The Company’s total draw downs of £40,959 therefore became due to MHL
mstead of the Banks A total of £35,860 was repaid during the Period leaving a balance
outstanding of £5,099 This outstanding sum will remain unpaid as there are insufficient
realisations to enable the balance to be repaid However, 1if any further realisations had
been recerved, they would have needed to be utilised to repay this balance prior to
distributing any funds to creditors of the Admrmstration

Communication .

The Joint Admunistrators wrote to all known creditors on 11 Apnl 2011 advising them of
their appointment

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all creditors of the
Company on 27 May 2011 Progress reports have been circulated to all creditors at s1x

monthly intervals from the date of our appointment to provide updates on the progress of
the Admimstration

This 1s the final progress report as the Joint Administrators’ proposals have been
completed The Company will be dissolved three months after the date of this report

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Banks provided a loan and overdraft facility to the Group as a whole The total
indebtedness outstanding across the Group at the date of appointment, excluding mterest
and charges, was approximately £82 mullhion

The Banks had obtamned numerous fixed charges over the Group’s land and work n

progress as security, 1n addition to fixed and floating charges against the other assets of
the Group Our Solicitor was nstructed to assess the validity of the Banks’” security and

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 5




352

353

3.6
361

36.2

iz

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admunistration)
Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
27 March 2014

has confirmed that 1t 15 valid, however, there were nsufficient realisations to enable a
distnnbution to be made to the Banks from the Company

Given the Banks® level of indebtedness and the Joint Admimstrators’ current estimated
outcome projections across the Group companies, 1t 15 extremely unlikely that the Banks
will be repaid 1n full

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to the preferential part of employees’ claims for arrears of
wages, holiday pay and penston contributions, and are paid from the floating charge
realisations The Company’s sole employee transferred to Partner Construction Ltd, who
took on all associated employee labilities of the Group’s social housing business,
therefore we did not receive any preferential claims

Unsecured creditors

Due to the level of fleating charge realisations and the amount owed to the Secured
Creditors, the Joint Administrators were unable t¢ make any distnibutions to the
unsecured creditors of the Company

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the period are set out 1n the attached receipts and payments
account (see Appendix 2)

Office holders’ remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Perniod are £20,110 No disbursements have
been incurred in the Period Total time costs to date are £135,585 and total disbursements
to date are £277 A detailed analysis of ime spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of
staff for the vanous areas of work carned out, 1n accordance with the provisions of SIP 9,
1s attached at Appendix 3 to this report

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the
analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed 1n central admunistration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but is reflected n the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules

A credutors’ guide to Administrators’ fees can be found at

http /www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/guide to_administrator
s fees nov2Q1i pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access thus guide and would like a copy please contact
Alexander Swift at KPMG LLP, St James’ Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 6




3.6.3

4.1

4.2

421
4211

4212

cena

Alexander Developments (North East) Limuited (1n Adnumstration)

Repart 1o Creditors pursuant 10 Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

The Joint Administrators proposed that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time

properly given by them and thewr staff m dealing with matters ansing i the
Admnistration at their normal hourly rate of charging

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Admunistrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened then the
proposals relating to Admunistrators’ remuneration shall be taken as passed 1f passed with
the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors (whose debt amounts to more than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Admimstrator intends to make a preferential distribution

Creditors are reminded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be challenged
by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditor’s claim, by making an application to court 1n accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

In accordance with Rule 2 106, the Joint Administrators sought and received approval
from the secured creditors to draw fees of £26,868 and disbursements of £30, which were
drawn 1n a prior pertod Due to the level of realisations, there were msufficient funds
available to draw any further fees therefore the Joimt Adrmmstrators have suffered a
significant shortfall against their ime costs

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, additional mformation about the expenses
charged for the period 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured
habilities A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory information

Information to creditors required by statute 15 contamned 1n Appendix 1 to this report

Appendix 2: Receipts and payments account for the Period
An analysis of receipts and payments for the Period 1s attached at Appendix 2

Receipts
Contributions from Fixed Charge Holder

A sum of £33,285 from fixed charge realisations has been used to partially repay post
appomntment floating charge loans owed to MHL and referred to 1n section 3 3

VAT Receivable

VAT recervable and payable has continued to be accounted for during the Penod A net
receipt of £676 was reclaimed by ADL during the Peried and subsequently transferred to

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 7




4213

422
4221

4222

4223

4.3

pana

Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (in Admunistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

MHL 1n order to partially repay the post appointment floating charge loan as discussed 1n
section 3 3 This sum 1s recognised 1n the floating charge VAT control account

CIS Receivable

Construction Industry Scheme (“CIS™) deductions totalling £1,487 have been wnitten off
during the Period as the Joint Admimistrators were unable to reclaim these from HMRC
These have been recogmised against the utihity refund balance to which they related,
which were recorded gross of the CIS deduction in our previous reports

Payments
Intercompany loan from MHL

A total of £35,860 was paid to MHL 1n the Penod to reduce the post appointment
intercompany loan balance as detailed 1n section 3 3

There are insufficient realisations in the Admunistration to repay the remaining balance of
£5,099 to MHL, however, 1if any further realisations had been received they would need
to be utilised to repay this balance prior to distnbuting any funds to creditors of the
Admimstration

Fixed Charge Contribution to Floating Charge Costs

As detailed 1n section 4 2 1 1, a sum of £33,285 from fixed charge realisations has been

used to partially repay post appointment floating charge loans owed to MHL and referred
to 1n section 3 3

Utility refunds

Uity refunds were reduced by £1,487 1n the Pertod The utility refunds were previously
recorded gross of CIS deductions as we imitially anticipated that these could be recovered
from HMRC, but this has not been possible The refunds have therefore been reduced by
the total amount of the CIS deductions

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

An analysis of the Joint Administrators’ tume costs for the Period 1s contained in
Appendix 3 to this report

The Joint Administrators® time costs for the Period are £20,110 No disbursements were
incurred 1n the period

The Joint Admunistrators’ time costs mclude time spent on the following activities

e A total of £11,356 1n time costs has been spent closing the Admumstratton This
includes time spent drafting the final report to creditors, closing bank accounts held
by the Joint Admimistrators and completing final statutory matters

o A total of £6,032 in tume costs has been incurred by KPMG VAT and Tax in the
Pertod This time relates to obtaiming Corporation Tax clearance to end the

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 8




4.4

45

hcanac

Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (in Admuustration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

Administration, deregistering the Company for VAT and making the final VAT
reclaim as discussed in section 42 12

Appendix 4: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the Pentod are summansed in Appendix 4, which nclude the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3

Expenses for this Period total £20,110, all of which 1s accrued These expenses are
comprised of Joint Adrmunistrators’ time costs only

Appendix 5: Joint Administrators’ proposals

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ proposals was sent to all known creditors on 27 May
2011 as part of the mmitial report to creditors The proposals are summansed at Appendix
5 There were no amendments to or deviations from the Joint Admunistrators’ proposals

Consequently, 1n accordance with resolution three of the proposals, 1t 1s our intention to
apply to have the Company dissolved

Sece Notice About this Report All nights reserved 9




A

Alexander Developments (North East) Lunited (1n Adimmisiration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP
27 March 2014

Appendix 1

Statutory information

Appointment

For peried 11 February 2014 to 21 March 2014

Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appointment

Extension obtained

Office holder details

Registered number

Present registered
office

Basis of remuneration

Fee resolution date

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited
Construction

The Adrministrat:on Order was made on 4 Apnl 2011 m
Manchester County Court number 621 of 2011 application by
the quahfying floating charge holder

4 April 2011

6 months to 3 October 2012 by consent of the secured
creditors, 12 months to 3 October 2013 and s1x months to 3
Aprnil 2014 by application to court

Paul Nicholas Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis were
appointed on 4 April 2011 and are authorised to act as
insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants m England & Wales

02666308

c/o KPMGLLP
St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Time cost

24 June 2011

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved

10




e

Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (in Admimsiration)

Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the
period 11 February 2014 to 21 March 2014

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS - 117022014 to 210372014 Appendax to Form 2.24
Adexander Developments { ME) Ltd Page £
RECEIPTS £
Broapht forward from previeus Abstract (it Any) 13671646
Contnibutions fram bixed Charge Holder 33284 63
LIS Recervable 148680
Floatng ch VAT control 67630
* Delete os Camed forward to 172164 19
appropreate * conunuaton sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought forward from previous Abstract (1if Any) 10153264
Fix Charge Contrib 10 FI Charpe Costs 1328463
Uulity refunds 1 486 HO
[mtercompany Joan from MHL 3586012
* Delete as Carned forward to 172,164 19
appropriale * continuaton sheet / next ahsiract

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 11




Alexander Developments (North East) Limited (1n Administration)
Report to Creditors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the inselvency Rules 1986 (as

amended)
KPMG LLP
27 March 2014
Alexander Developments ( NE) Ltd
{In Admimstration)
Adminstrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From i 1/02/2014 From 04/0472011
of Affarrs To 21/03/2014 To 21/03214
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400212 00 Freehoid property NIL 4400000
Freehold reversions NIL 28,800 00
Bank mnterest gross NIL 719
Barnk interest, net of tnx NIL 6787
Third panty contribution to costs’ NIL 50060
NIL 7337506
FIXED CHARGE COSTS
Administrators’ tees NIL 7.72030
Administrators’ expenses NIL 862
. Leyal fees NIL 14,545 96
Aucnoneer [ees NIL 70000
| AgentsYVeluers' fees NIL 6-H507
Fix Charge Contrib to Fl Charge Costs 3328463 3328463
Bank charges NIL 5000
Other property expenses NIk 6419 10
Insurance of assets NIL 38359
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 30569
(33284 63) {73375 06)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(400212 00) Fixed charge creditor NIL. NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uulity retunds (1486 80) 594720
Ground Rent NIL 1,919.22
(1,386 80) 7,666 42
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross NIL 323
Bank iaterest, net of tax NIL 40 10
Sundry refunds NIL 1500
Contnbutions from Fixed Charge Holder 3328463 3328463
Cash hetd by salicitors on appointment NIL 681131
Intercompany {oan from MHL _ (3586012) _ S0
(257549) 4525306
COST OF REALISATIONS
Commusston NIL 1381.52
Adminstrators’ fees NIL 1914798
Admimistrators' expenses NIL 2138
Apents/Valuers' fees NIL 700276
Legal fees NIL 2356584
Remedial Works NIL 200000
‘ NI {53 11948)
!
(37346 92) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 12




e

Alexander Developments (North East) Lumited (in Adminmistration)

Report to Creditors pursuant 1o Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

Appendix 3

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 11
February 2014 to 21 March 2014

11:0272014 w 21/2312014

Tariner / Manager  Administeasor support Total hones Tinte cost Averape
Director hourly rate
Administration & planning
Cushiering
General {Castuening ) 37 370 £74250 £200 &8
distutory and compliamce
Clesure und nulated formaliing 1780 1780 £4 19200 £235 51
Repocts 1o debenmun, hokkrs 400 400 E1060 00 £26500
Tur
Tost apponimens comoration 1) g0 1220 1610 L3987 50 E247 6T
Post apposnitmest VAT 100 460 560 E2044 00 E385 00
Credirors
Lraditors and clamam
MO Teports TR 2825 W5 £716375 fravd:rg
Real:atlon of assets
Asnet Reallsntion
Frechald property 400 400 £6520 00 £230 00
Totalin period 8195 2010075 £245 39
Feggsteann H ICosts (9 dai
el 26 868 1§ 478 24 £1L5474 85 £241 46
I the peniod L0 00 8195 2010975 £245.39
S —
L £26 868 1% 360 W £135 584 60 £342 0%
—_— ——

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved 13




b2z

Alexander Developments (North East) Linted (in Administration)
Repart ta Creduors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2010 to 30 September 2012

amended)
KPMG LLP
27 March 2014

Grade Rate per hour
£
Partner 535
Director 460
Senior Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Support 110
Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013
Grade Rate per hour
£
Partner 565
Assoclate Partner 435
Darector 435
Senior Manager 450
Manager 365
Assistant Manager 250
Assistant 185
Support 115

Chargeable rates from 1 October 2013

Grade Rate per hour

£
Partner 565
Associate Partner 485
Dnurector 485
Senior Manager 475
Manager 385
Assistant Manager 265
Assistant 195
Support 120

Category 1 expenses

Expense name

Expense value (£)

B/t 27714

Total for Period 000

ci 277 14
See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 14




A

Alexander Developments (North East) Lumited (1n Admntstration)

Report o Credutors pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended)

KPMGLLP

27 March 2014

Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses for the period 11 February 2014 to 21 March
2014
Section Account Accrued (%) Paid () Total (£)
Fixed charge costs ~ Admnistrators’ fees 1,980 00 - 1,98000
1,980.00 - 1,980.00
Cost of realisathons  Admimistrators’ fees 18,129 75 - 18,12975
18,129.75 - 18,129,775
TOTAL 20,109.75 - 20,109.75

See Notice About thus Report All nghts reserved 15




ez

Alexander Developments {(North East) Limued (1n Admmistration)

Report 1o Creditors pursuant to Rutes 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as
amended}

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

Appendix 5

Joint Administrators’ proposals

The Joint Administrators proposed the following

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their
powers as contained m Schedule 1 to the Act as Joint Admimstrators as they, in their
discretion, consider desirable 1n order to maximuse realisations from the assets of the
Company,

to seek an extension to the Admumstration peried if deemed necessary by the Joint
Admunistrators pursuant to Paragraph 76 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

when 1t 1s considered that no further distributions to creditors will be made to secured
and preferential creditors and that the Jomt Admumistrators have concluded their
duties, to take the necessary steps to move the Company from Admumstration to
Dissolution, pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act,

if one of the critena set out 1n Paragraph 79(2) of schedule B1 to the Act apply to the
Company, to make an application to court to end the Admunistration and, 1If deemed
appropriate, to pettion the court for the winding up of the Company If appropniate,
the Joint Admumstrators will, at the same time, apply to be appomted as Joimnt
Liguidators under Section 140(1) of the Act,

if the Jomt Admuimstrators believe there are matters that can be better pursued by a
Liquidator an apphication to Court can be made to petition for the compulsory winding
up of the Company under section 124 of the Insolvency Act 1986, rather than
Paragraph 79 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Act,

that the Admunistrators are discharged from hability 1n respect of any action of theirs
as Admunistrators pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to the Act on the
agreement of each secured creditor (and the requisite majority of preferential creditors
if the Joint Admumstrators think that there will be a distribution to them) being
recerved and upon registration of the notice given pursuant to paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, and,

in the event that Paul Dumbell, Brian Green and Richard Heis are appointed Joint
Liquidators then they will be allowed to act jointly and severally

In relation to Joint Admumstrators’ fees

that 1n the event that no creditors’ commuttee 15 formed, or if no deternunation of the
creditors’ commuttee 1s reached, the Jomt Admmstrators will seek approval from
secured creditors (and the requisite majority of preferential creditors 1f the Joint
Admimstrators think that there will be a distribution to them) m relation to the basis of
therr remuneraiion The Joint Adnunsirators wall be authonsed to draw fees on
account from the assets of the Company from time to time during the penod of
Admumstration based on time properly spent at charge out rates that reflect the

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved 16




Alexander Developments (North East) Lumuted (in Admimstranon)

Report to Creduors pursuani to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as
amended}

KPMG LLP

27 March 2014

complexity of the assignment Also, the Joint Administrators will seek approval to
draw disbursements from tune to tume, and

that the costs of KPMG LLP 1n respect of HSE, Pension, Tax and VAT advice

provided to the Joint Admunistrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of the Company

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 17




